AFTERNOBN SESSION
ADJOURNED MEETING.,

.10 ololock -
- Council Ohamﬁer,

Oity Hall,

July 20th, 1933,

An adjourned meeting of the Oity
Oouncil was held this afternoon. At the above
named hour there were present His Worship the Mayor,
Chairman; and Aldermen Minshull, Donovan, Miller,
Johnson, COonn, Adams, McCarthy, Golden, H. A. MacDonald, .
O'Toole, Getley, Holland, Probert, Doyle and

Smeltzer.

The Oouncil met pursuant to
adjournment'to consider & report of the jolnt meéting'
of the Committee on Works éhd Finance Committee
regarding proposed improvement to the Dutch Village
Road, and the paving of North Street frok Windsor

Street to Chebucto Road and to proceed with business

standing over and the transaction of other business.
The following named papers
were submitteds-

"/ APPLICATION OORNWALLIS STREET BAPTIST BHUROH
Laery r-770 4ie»~u FOR PERMISSION TO HOLD A TAG DAY,

.’éh”ééd‘Az Read application Oornwallis Street

Baptist Ohurch for permission to hold a tag day

as followe. |
July 1lith, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayoux,
and City Oouncil.

4 Gentlemen: -
| I am writing on behalf of the

Oornwallis Street Baptist Ohuréh. You may recall
that last year we made application for the privilege
of holding a Tag Day for the purpose of ralsing
money to pay our taerBfnd other outstamding bllls.




July 20th, 1933.

Our application was refused. :I noticed that the =
appliocation made by the Zion A.M.E.Church was granted.
May we have the privilege of holding a Tag Day

on August 5th as we are still trying to pay our taxes
and water rates at the City Hall¥ ® pey *

Believing that you will grant oup
request, we take the privilege of thanking you in
advance.

Yours faithfully,

W. A. White,
Pastor.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that the application be granted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Probert,
seconded by Alderman Doyle that the application be
referred to the committee on Laws and Privileges
for report to this Oounoll. Amendment put and passed,
8 voting for the same and 7 against it as follows.

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan » Aldermen Minshull
Miller Johnson
MoCarthy Conn
MacDonald. Adans
Getley | Golden
Holland O'Toole
Probert Smeltzer
Doyle |
~ The original motion not put.
o] ¢] PORTERS

Read report of the Finance Committee
submitting an account amounting in all %o $209.65,

being the amount due for ocourt reporting to date.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
July 17th,1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlenen:= At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held this dey, your committee had under consideration
accounts for oourt reporting as followsi~

w52




July 20th, 1933.

Gllbert Hart - $172.85
C. Go 8tockall 15.00

James Oampbell 1.80
~$209.65

- . Your committee recommend that the
accounts as abdve, amounting in all to $209.65 be
paid% and that necessary steps be taken to provide
for the payment of this sexrvice in future.

Respectfully submitted,
H. Jo StGOh

- OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded
hy Alderman MoOarthy thet the repoxt be adopted and
the aocoounts paid.. Motion passed.

The following resolution 1s
submitted. |

RESOLVED under dhe authority of
Seotion 332A of the City Oharter that an amount of
$209.65 be pald for court reporting serglces in the
Stipendiary Magistrate's Court in the Oity of
Halifeax,as follows:- Gllbert Hart $172.85; C. G.
Stookall $15.00, and James Oampbell $21.80.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the money
required for the purpose aforesald be borrowed from
any bank or fund aveilable and with interest inocluded
in the oivic estimates for 1934-35, to be then repald
to the account from which the money was borrowed.

Moved by Alderman Millér, seconded
by’ Alderman MoOarthy and passed unenimously.

JBILEE . OLUB CONTRIBUTIO

Read letter of the Jubilee A. A.
Olub applying for a contribution to the fund being
raised for the purpose of sending Halifax Orews t0

the Henley Ohampionships.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and the Oity Oounocil.

entlement -
¢ The Jubllee Amateur Aquatic Olub

would greatly appreociate a contribition to the
fund tgey arg rgieing to send oarsmen to the Henley

Championships at Bt Oatherines. In 1930 the
153



July 20th 1933,

Jubilee Senior Four represented Canada at the British
Enmplre Games. In 1931 they were again the besf

Canadian COrew. In 1232 the lMicMacs won the Olympic
Trials at St. €@atherines. The three hundred dollar

contribution of the Dartmouth Town Council was
well repaid in advertising. Mr. W. P. Buckley and
We Jo Walsh represent us.

Sincerely yours,

T. J. Wallace,
PRESIDENT,

Moved by Aldermem Doyle, seconded
by Aldermen Minshull that this matter be referred
to the Finanoe Committee for their consilderation and

report. Motion passed.

b ey — |
Y, e 37/ p b . Read report of the joint meeting

of the Committee on Works and Finance Oomnittee
covering the paving of North Street from Windsor
S8treet to Chebuoto Roadﬁtogethér with the Oity

Engineem's report. |
July 20th, 1933.

The Olty Councili

Gentlemen: -

At e joint meeting of the Filnanoe
Oommittee end the Oommittee on Works, held on the
17th inst.,1t was resolved to recommend to Oouncil
that North Street be paved from Windsor Street to
Ohebuoto Road and that tanders be called for the work.
Aldermen Mitohell and Stech voting against,

A, Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHATRMAN,

July 12th,193 3.
His Worship the Mayor.

8iri-
I beg to ra{ogt onsg petigion

r paving North Street from Windsor bireet %o
ggebgoto gﬁad a length of almost 1800 feet, that it
i dhgmed by t he owners of 60.5% of the property
eronting on t he street, this percentage includes
the frontage of the Paxﬁ between Oxford Street and
Ohebucto Road owned by {%ﬂ~°1th This seotion i8




.....

July 20th, 1933,

the only part of the street that is unpaved and
carries the north end traffic leading to the western

outlet of the Oity and in my opinion should be
paved with permanent material,

The estimated cost at the present
oontract price is about $19,500,00 of vhich the Oity's
share would be about one~haif, to whioh will be
added 1ts share of the ocost chargeable againet the

- Park at the ocorner of Oxford and North S8treet, which
has a frontage of about 180 feet,

It is recommended that a 24"
Standardite Pavement on a 6-inch black base be laid
on thls street,

S8inoce writing the above report
the Manager of the Standard Paving Oompany has told
me that if the grading for the paving on thie street
has to be done by hand labour, he will be obliged
to charge an additional 45 cents per square yard
for the work, whioch would inorease ite cost to

about @22,000,00.
Respectfully submitted,

He W.Vthnston,
5.55 P.N, OITY ENGINEER.

Alderman Stech arrives and takes
his seat in Oouncil,

Moved by Aldermen Doyle,seconded
by Aldermen O'Toole that the reports be adopted.
Motion put and passed, 13 voting for the same :
and 3 ageinst it as follows. !

ZOR THE MOTION INST 1T

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Minshull :
Johngon 8tech :
Oonn | Miller j

Adams 1
MoQaxthy U
‘Golden !
MaoDonald «
01Toole |

Getley
Holland
Probert - :
Doyle §
Smeltzer !

B AL S




- July 20t :
g by | uly 20th, 1933
;xadﬂéjygagﬁQﬁé% DYTOH VILLAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENT
N Read reporf of the joint meeting
of the Oommittee on Works and Finence Committeo
1089thex Wth the zeport of the Oity Engineer covering
Duteh Viliege Roed Improvement, "

- - Jvly 20th,1933,

The Qity Qouncil.

PhepeRts At & joint meeti
I ¥ » 8 Joint meeting of the Finance
Qommittee and the Qemmittee on Works held on the
17%h instentp 4t was resolved to recommend that,

it the Highways Department will agree to pay three=
quarters of the cost of paving the Dutch Village .
Road, the work be proceeded with; provided that
arrangements oan be made whereby the Oity ocan
legally nake the expenditure. | ’

L

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRUAN,

| July 12th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor. | |

Birie

, - In oontinuance of my report of
July 5th on the Dutoh Village Road Improvement, I
beg %o report that I have dlscussed the matter with
the Ohlef Engineer of the Highway Department, and
in ocompany with the Mayor intreviewed the Minister of
Highways regarding it. It was urged upon the Minister
that féllowing the precedent set in connection with ;
main trunk highways through various towns in the
Provinoe that the Department should pay half the
cost of the Oity's share of the work, and various
reasons were adduced supporting this view. However,
his reply was final, that the Department was unable ;
to aooedq-to.the‘01%y!a request. |
” Li; It 18 proposed to lay a pavement |
twenty feet wide from the Arm Bridge to the Subway :
et Falrview, using the old road near Deal's 4
property, outting off the right angle turn at this !
point. it 18 also proposed to stralghten the road
in phaces and to impoove the alignment at Bayers
Road., The type of pavement, suggested was
gimilar to that laid on the ﬁaverley Road, known
as a "retread" or mixed-in-place! pavenmert . |

o B Whilg no genaga ggs geen£2aken,
obgervation would édhow that due to the loocavion
of the Ashburn Gold Olublggf also Mount Qlivet




July 20th, 1933.

Oemtetery, the traffic on the portion of the road | f
between the Arm Bridge and Mumford Road is very much )
heavier than from this point to Falrview. This
section of the road was regraded two years ago, and
the alignment improved sufficiently to allow of

the roadway belng properly surfaced. I suggested
th the Department that on this section of the road
a better type of pavement should be lald, and the
Minlet8r has agreed to pay half the cost of whioch

ever kind of pavement th& Oity Council may decide
to laye.

The estimated cost of the whole
work if lald as 2 retread pavement 1s approximately
$25,000,00, If that portlon of the road between
Mumford Road and the Arm Bridge were paved with
a two and one-~quarter inch Standardite top with
three inohes of black base this cost wiullé be
inoreased by approximately $7,500.00. The Oityls
share in the one agse would be $12,500.00, and in
the other about $16,500.00.

The laying of the higher type
pevement on the southern section of the road would
give an excellent chance to compare the econonioc
sdvantages of the two types of pavement, and for
various reasone it 1s recommended that thie type of
pavement be laid on the seotion between the Arm
Bridge and Mumford Roed, and the retread from
Mumford Road to Falrview.

The Olty has power to borrow
money for permanent pavement, and under this authority
may borrow its share of the oost of the proposed
paverent on the southern end of the road, but 1t is
questionable whether the proposed retread work could
ve finenced under the Stetute authorlzing the
borrowing of the money. If this 1s the case, in
order to obtain the money for the 0ity's share of
the work, 1t will be necessary to do &s has been
done in previous ceses, ask the Government to
undertake to have the necessary leglelation passed at

the next session of the Leglslature.

It may be taken for granted that
no work on the diversion of the north end of the
Dutoh Village Road will be undertaeken within the
next five years, 80 that there will be ample
justifiocation for the 0ity improving the surface
of the existing road in this geotion. Im any oase
there would always be 1ocal traffic which will
require an improved road surface.

1
f
.
)I:
)

.
i

!
4

1]
Ij'
i

A
i
1
i
O
1
R
1
ki
)
g
‘1
N
)

8s stated in the previous report,

there oan be no question of the necessity d |
1m;rov1ng the surface of the road, and this would
appear to be an opportune time %o do it while

the Highway Department is ready to do the work on

of 1it.
their pert Respectfully submltted,

H., W. Johmston,
CITY ENGINEER.

-, 57.-0

et



July 20th, 1933.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Golden, seconded by Alderman H. A. MacDonald that the

report be referred back to the Committee on Works ;

for further oconsideration. Amendment passed.

gt b~ | 'WINDSOR STREET SIDEWALK
, ,40¢»¢¢20
,&%/457, Read report of the Committee on

Works oovering conorete sidewalk on the west side

of Windsor Street.

July 20th, 1933.
The 0ity COouncil.

Gentlemeni-

_ | At a meeting of the Committee on
Works on the 19th instant, the Oity Engineer
reported on petitions for the construction of a
conorete sidewalk on t he west side of Windsor
. treet.

1t was resolved to recommend ©o
Oouncil that e sidewalk be constructed on t he west
side of Windsor Street from Lawrence to Duncan
Streets, at an estimated cost of $350,00, of which
the Oity'e share would be one-half, end that the
work be done while sidewalks are being lald on

Lawrence Street. )
A. Audley Thompson, :
MAYOR AND CHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded
by Aldermen Adems that the report be adopted.
flotion pessed.

_ ” c?,,_7 N, S. POWER OOMUISSION, RIGHT OF WAY ‘
4 ' |

e, Cay Reed report of the Oommittee on
Works end Oity Engineer covering N. 8. Power | :

Oonmission right of way distribution line.
July 19th,19% 3.

His Worship the Mayor. :

8irt- | |
- I begsto iepgrt onothei Lon §
11cation of the Nova ootia Power Conmmiseion 10X
:?gight of way for digtrivbution line from the St.
Margaret Bay transmission 14ne moross Oty property

w] 5B



July 20th, 1933.

to the Prospect Road, that the attached sketoh ahows
the proposed location.

' The Oity acquired the land through
which it is proposed to run the distribution line

for the purposes of protecting the watershed of

the lakes forming the water supply to the City.

The location of the line through the property would
not interfere in any way with this purpose.

here can be no objeoction to granting
the lease provided the Oity!s interests are safe-
guarded by the agreement, providing among other
things, that the City retain the right to do any
work or erect any bulldings or struoctures that may
be required in connection with the water supply.
That no nuisance be created on the watershed due
to the presence of the line or in connection with
its maintenance and also such other provislons as
ney be necessary to safe-guard the Oity's interests.

Respectfully submltted,

H, W. Johnbton,
OITY ENGINEER.

July 20th,1933.

The City Oouncil.,

Gentlemens~

Attached hereto 1s a report of the
Oity Engineer on the application of the N. 8, Power
Oommission for a right of way for a distribution
1ine across oity property to the Prospect Road.

- At o meeting of the OCommittee on
Works on the 19th instant, it was resolved to
recommend to Oouncil that sald report be adopted,
and that a lease be granted.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Aldermen Miller that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

. Yolook

by Aldermen Stech that this meeting do now adjourn.
Meblon passed. Meeting adjourned.

ST OF HEADLI

1ication Oornwallis St.Baptist OChuroh
Aggr permission to hold a Tag Day 151
Account, Oourt Reporters 152
Jubilee A. A. Olub Contribution 15
North St. Paving | 156
Dutch Village Road Improvement 158
Windsor Street, sldewalk 158
N. 8, Power Oommission,Right of Way 15

H. ‘0. Powell | A+ Audley Thompson,
OITY OLERK. = =159~  MAYOR., . . |




AFTERNOON SESSION
SPECIAL MEETING.

5¢10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,

August 7th, 1933,

A speclal meeting of the City Council
was held thls afternoon. At the above named hour
theré were present His Worshlp the Mayor,Chairman;
end Aldermen Minshull, Mitchell, Miller, Johnson,
Adems, MoOarthy, Golden, H. A. MacDonald, 0'Tocle,
Holland, Probert, Doyle and Smelizer.

The meeting was oalledwto consider
report of the Oommlttee on Works subﬁitting tenders
for the paving of North Street and Dutch Village .
Road together with resolution authorizing the City
to seek legislation enabling i1t to pay 25% of the
cost of Dutch Village Road paving.

TENDERS ~ NORTH STREET PAVING

Read report of the Oommittee on Works
covering tenders for the paving of North Street
from Windsor Street to Chebucto Road as follows,

| August 5th, 1933.
The Oity Oouncil.

tlemeni=
Gentleme At a meeting of the Committee on

Worka on t he 3rd instant, tenders for paving

Noxth: Street were received from the Warren .
Bituminous Paving Oompany and the Standard Paving -
(Nova Scotia) Limited. The tender of the Standard
Paving (Nove Sootia) Limited belng the lower, 18
racommended to Council for acceptance by hand labor,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

~160-




AFTERNOON SESSION
SPECIAL MEETING,

5.10 o'clock,
Oouncil Chamber,
Oity Hall,

August Tth, 1933.

A speclal meeting of the 0ity Council
was held thle afternoon. At the above named hour
theré were present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman;
and Aldermen Minshull, Mitchell, Miller, Johnson,
Ademe, MoOarthy, Golden, H. A. MacDonald, O'Toole,
Holland, Probert, Doqu and Smeltzer.

The meeting was oalled”to consider
report of the Oommittee on Works submitting tenders
for the paving of North Street and Dutch Village .
Road together with resolution authorizing the 0ity
to seek leglslation enabling it to pay 25% of the
cost of Dutch Village Road paving.

TENDERS ~ NORTH STREET PAVING
| Read report of the Committee on Works

covering tenders for the paving of North Street

from Windsor 8treet to Chebucto Road as follows,
| Auvgust 5th, 1933.

The Olty Oouncil.

Gentlemens~—
At a meeting of the Committee on

Woxrka on t he 3rd instant, tenders for paving
Noxrth Street were received from the Warren

Bituminous Paving Oompany and the Standard Paving
(Nova Scotia) Limited. The tender of the Standard

Paving (Nova Scotia) Limited being the lower, is

recommended to Oouncil for acceptance by hand labor.,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

3,60~

i e b e e e e sl

B T S

e _ -



t LTI . ... ke . ".'4 IV NN .

August 7th, 193%%,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the repoxrt e adopted and thet ths
tender of the Standard Paviag i. 8. Limited, being
the lowest, be accepted; work to be done Dy hand labar.
Motion passed unanimously .
5«15 olclock,

Aldermen Donovan arrives and takes hls

seat in Oouncil.

B ot/ wosds DUTOH_VILLAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENT
3 i 4&4@‘ e Read report of the Committee on Works
| 2. of Bariatond

submitting report of the joint meeting of the

Committee on Worke and Finance Committee re improvement
Dutoh Village Road as followsa

August Hth, 193%,
The 0ity COouncil.,

Gentlemenss-

At a mesting of the COommlttee on Works
on the 3rd instant, it was resolved that the Cemmitiee
reaffirm the action of the joint meeting of tho
Qommittee on Works and the Fianance (ommittce held
on the 17th day of July 1973 aad recommend Lo
Qouncil that the work of paving and improvements on
Dutch Village Road be procseded with on the bagls
of the Province agreelng to pay three-quartdfis of
the total cost of the work.,

e
R S Ko

A resolution attached hereto prepared
3 by the Oity Soliocltor seseking leglslation authorlzing
g the 0ity to pay ite share of the cost of the work
b is also recommended for adoption.

Ao Audley Thompsorn,
MAVOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved. by Alderman Doyls, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the report be adopted. Motlon

put end passed, 12 voting for the same and 2

= againet it as follows.
:i A ""‘l 6 la.a

e




|

August 7th, 1933,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINSngT |
Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Mitochell

‘Donovan Johnson

Miller |

Adams

McOaxthy

Golden

MaocDonald

O'Toole

Holland

Probert

Doyle

Smeltzer

The following resolution is submitted.

| WHEREAS the centre line of the Dutoch
Village Road marke the boundary between the City of
Halifax and the County, and the Olty 1s responsible
for the upkeep of the portion of the road lying
within the Olty limits;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that the
whole of sald road should be improved and paved;

AND WHEREAS the Government of the
Provinoe of Nova Scotla has decided to improve and
pave the whole of said road and to bear three-
qQuarters of t he whole cost thereof; |

AND WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax as at
present advised 1s legally unable to contribute or
to ocontract to contribute towards such cost;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that i1f the
Government of the Provinoe of Nova Bcotla improve
and pave sald Dutch Village Road and pay the ocost

‘ﬁ!*m. ey

of the same, the 0ity of Halifax will seek leglslation

at the next session of the Leglelature of the
Provinoe of Nova Scotia empowering and . directing

the sald 0ity to contribute toithe Government of the
Province of Nova Scotia one—quarter of the sald
totnl codt; sald one-quarter share not to exceed

the sumt of Beven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars.

Moved by Alderman Doyie, seconded by
Alderman Miller and passed, 13 voting for the same
and 1 agalnet it as follows.
~162~




August 7th, 1933, ;
FOR THE RESOLUTION GAINST IT . E

Aldermen Minshull Alderman Johnson
Mitohell AR
Donovan
Miller
Adams :
MoOarthy - | ]
Golden . ;
MacDonald :
O'Toole ’
Holland
Probert
Doyle
Smeltzer

-1 3= | -1~
6.15 o'cloock,

Moved by AXderman Mitohell, seconded
by Alderman Mlller that this meeting do néﬁ adjourn. ;
Motion passed..  Meeting adjourned. i

Tenders Nbrth Street Paving 160
Dutch Village Ropd Improvement 161

Ae A ley Thompeon
uﬂo‘r’i? ’

HO 0 ¢ Powell’
OITY OLERK .

163




Iv.
t
i
2
i
J

EVENING SESSION

8,10 o'clock, |
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
August 17th, 1933,
A meeting of the Oity Oouncil was held
this evening. At the above named hour there were
present Hls Worship the llayor,Chairman; and Aldermen

Minshull, Stech, Miller, Johnson, Oonn, Mc@arthy,

Golden, MoDonald, MacDonald, O'Toole, Holland,Probert,

Doyle and Smeltzer.
. Minutes of last meeting read and
approved.
The meeting was called to proceed with
busineses standing over and the transaction of

other business.,

The following named papers were

submitted.

IAG DAY, HALIFAX DISTRICT TRADES AND LABOR COUNOIIL

Read epplication from the Halifax
District Trades and Labor Council for permission

to hold a Tag Day.
Halifax, No 'So Augc lsth,l933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil,
Halifax,

Dear Sirs:-

I have been instructed by the Exeocutlve
of the Halifax Trades and Labor Oouncll to ask
permission for the holding of a Tag Day on
August 26th for the purpose of supplying sufficlent
funds for the holding of sports and other
attractions on Labor Day, Sept. 4th. It is our
endeavour to give the workers some amusement to
ald in the proper celebration of the day put apart
for Labor. Hoping you will give this appeal your
kind consideration. -

I anm,

Respectfully yours,
E. J. Rudge,
Secretary.

w16l

Tt L~ i e




L
d ! " f . tn

R A TER S I ANETRL BERIY R TRV e “ B L
e B e T I T T T SO o
’ ' [ LI

Auguet L7th, 1933,
Moved by Alderman Colden, sfconded by
Alderman Stech that the application be granted,

Motion passed.

g. | CONVENTION, UNION OF N. S. HUNTOIPALITIES
| Read letter from the Secretary of the
Union of N. 8. Municipalities as follows.

Bridgewater, Nova Scotia,
July 2l+th, 1933,

Dear Sir:.

The 28th Annual Convention of the J
Union of Nova Scotia Municipslities will be held L
at Liverpool on August 29-30-3%i. A timely and most
interesting programme, quite up th the usual high
standard, has been prepared. A hearty welcome K
awalts us, and there will be delightful entertalnment |
in this important and pleasant part of Nova Scoiia. !
Will you please see that your Qouncil in good :
tlme appoints your delegates.

We again emphasize the fsct that the

Union is well established in ‘the confidsnce and g
esteem of our leaders in public life, of our press
and general public opinion. It haes more than
justlified its exletence. Qulte apart from ite
educational and other value it hae to lts credit {
much of the municlpal legislation of recent years, ;
which is of practical financlal value to every |
municipality .

We ageln appeal for your actlve :
co-operation,and hope to have the pleasure of ;
seeing you with a good delegation from your Councll |
at our Convention.

Yours faithfully,

Arthur Roberts,
THE 'SEORETARY.

His Worship the Mayor submits the

following recommendation.
August 17th, 1937
The Oity Oouncil..

Gentlemen:—
The Oonvention of the Unlon of Nova

Scotia Munioipalities will be held in Liverpool
on August 29th, 30th an% AN
s, 65




Auvgust 17th, 1933,

I recommend the nomination as delegates

to represent the City of Halifax, the following
Aldermen and City officials:

Alderman Steoch,

Alderman Minshull,

The Oity Engineer, and f
The City Auditor. ‘

Respeotfully submitted,

A. Audley Tholmpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the recommendation of His

Worship the Mayor be approved. Motion passed.
W_ORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on

Worke recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $10,566.87.

~ August 16th, }933.
The O0ity Council.

Gentlemen: -

‘At a meeting of the Committee on Works
on the 16th instant, accoungs amounting to é
$10,566.87, chargeable as follows, were approved u
and recommended to council for payment.

Works Dept. Oapital $1665.06 .
Appropriations ~ 1670.77 ;
9335.83 ;

Weter Dept. Oonstruction 283.0 . 5
Maintenance _9QU&.00 1231 .04 ﬁ
.$105%%.87 |

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman O%Toole that the report be adopted.

and gccounts pald. Motlon passed.

66~




August 17th, 1933,
GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Finance
Tecommending for payment accounts amounting to
$15,681.22 chargeable to the various services.

Committee Room, City Hall,
August 16th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Council.

Gentlemen: -~

At a meeting of the Committee bn
Finance held this day, the attached list of accounts
amounhbing to $15,681.22 chargeable to the various
~servioces was passed as correct and refommended to
the Oity Oounoil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman McOarthy that the reports be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

OQITY HEALTH BOARD AOCOUNTS
Read report of the Olty Health Board

recommending for payment acocounts chargeable to
the Oity Health Board amounting to $2,157.41.
August 16th, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members Olty Council.

Gentlemeh: |
At a meeting of the City Health Board

held on Tueséay, August 15th, the following named
acocounts amounting to $2,157.41 were passed and
recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest
OHAIRMAN, O H. B.

~167~




M d-’!.."”" uy,

August 17th, 1933.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Johnson that the report be adopted and
accounts paid.' Motion passed.
POLICE DEPARTMENT AQCOUNTS
Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$9,751.86.

Halifax, N. S,
August 16th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the Police Committee

Qeld thig day, the following accounts amounting to

$9,751.86, submitted by the Ohief of Police, were

examined, found correct and recommended for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAYN.

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.
| CITY HOME AWD T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS |
Read report of the Charities Oommittee j

recommending for payment accounts chargeable %o |
the Oity Home amounting to $6,731.9% and to the 4
T. B. Hospital $2,804.15.

Helifax, N. 8. August 15th,1933.

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of Oity Oounoil. @

Gentlemens | ;
The Charities Oommittee met this day ?

and beg to submit the6following report. ;
-168- ;




Avgust 17£h,.1933..

MEMBERS PRESENT:— The Chairman, Aldermen Holland
and McCarthy.

CITY HOME ACCOUNT JULY 1933, AMOUNT $6,731.94.

Oity Home accounts for the month of

July 1933 amounting to $6,731.94 are recommended foux
payment ) |

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JULY 1933,
AMOUNT $2,804.15

Tuberculosis Hospital acoounts for
the month of July 1933 amounting to §$2,804.15
are recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

E. J. J. Probert,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Probert, seconded by
Alderman H. A. MacDonald that the report be adopted

and acocounts pald. Motion passed.

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Library OCommittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$325.53.
Avgust 1lth, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and ltembers of the Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

The Library OCommittee begs to submit
the following accounts for payment.

Oity of Halifax Saleries $ 260,82
Ross Print, Oards & lwabels 18.50
Book Roonm Books 36.92
Northern Elec.0o. Lamp cord 29

Halifax Herald. Subsoription .00
| $325453

Respectfully submltted,

A. H. Minshull,
CHAIRMAN.

~169~




August 17th, 1933,

Yoved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman J. F. McDonald that the report be adopted
and accounts paid. Motionnpassed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Fire-
wards recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $12,879.19 chargeable to the Fire Departmenf
and $482.47 chargeable to the Fire Alarm Telegraph
Systen.

August 15th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached accounts
amounting to $12,879.19 for the Fire Department and
$482.47 for the Fire Alarm Department were considered.

Your committee recommend that these
accounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. H. Golden,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed. |

QITY PRISON K@OOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Committee recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $1,780.84.

Oity Prison,
Halifax, N. S.
August 1l4th,1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

~170~




ey et o f n--'l L '," T :"’ "'ﬂi“ﬁ‘"f“"‘
]

dugust 17th, 1933,

Gentlemen:=

. At a meeting of the City Prison Committee
held this day, the attached 1ist of accounts
amounting to %1,780.84 was passed as correct and
recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

The report of Governor Grant for
the month of July ie also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

A, H. Minchull,
OHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by AldermanFJohnsongthat the report be adopted and

acocounts pald. Motion passed.

TENDERS, OITY PRISON WALL
Read report of the 0ity Prison

Committee submitting tenders for the erection of

wells and two emall builldings at the 0ity Prison.

Committee Room,Oity Hall,
August 17th, 1933,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and lembere of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemens -
At a meeting of the City Prison

Oommittee held this day, your committee had under 5

conelderation temers for the erection of a |
Prison Wall; 1list of same is attached hereto. ?

Your committee recommend that the E

tender of 0. A. Hubley be accepted with the
exception of Wall A, at a cost of $2,900.00.

Respectfully submitted, |

A. H. Minshull, |
CHAIRMAN, |

August 15th, 1933.

e VO, ~_ -

Alderman Minshull,

OChalrman,
City Prison Oommlttee.

8irs- o
In accordance with your request I have

tabulated the tenders received for the work on the

walle and two small buildings at the Oity Prison,

as followsg!~
~171-

.




August 1 th, 1 .
© ! 9%zoak

. ' Waiting ’
Bidder . Walls Room Room Total
npn g ngn -
W.F.Bedwin 250,00 400.00 #00.00 00,00 400.00 2.650.00
0.A.Hubley 450,00 1000.00 1200,00 3%00.00 400,00 “31320.00
R.K.S8teeves U458,00 1100,00 1130,00 21 .oo 425,00  3,042%,00
R.W.Low 411.00 970.00 1322,70 452,00 3,600,70
Cosgrove Brosl00,00 1060.00 1190,00 50 oo 490.00  %,690.00

Seaboard Const. .
Co. 600,00 900.00 800,00 800,00 &00.00 3,900.00

J.T.Inkpen H403.75 1257.00 .00 591, . .
s.AéMarehall 603 72 . 57.00 1556 591.15 lh29.64 L 237.5L
& Son .0 1330.00 1720,00 . . .
MgDonglg 61; . :3 7 559.00 :90 00 4,906.00 |
onst.0o. . 1679.00 1878.00 .00 11.00 , 381,00
W.G.Foley  795.00 1782 00 1&%7.00 9g.oo 52 .oo 2,399000» |
H.Ge.Ivany  715.00 1589 00 1721 00 892.00 0.00 5,5677.00
Bianco Bros. = | = 6,280.00
R. J.Hul‘ley hand - b - 6,63“‘.00 "

Yours faithfully,

H. We Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

The Ohairman of the 0ity Prison
Committee advised Oounoil that Mr. W. F. Bedwin
had made an arror in the price of his tender and
now wished to withdraw it.

Moved by Aldeman Minshull, seconded

by Alderman Holland that the report of the | i

9& : Prison Oommittee be adopted and that Mr. O. A.
" Hubley be awarded the contract at $2,900.00.
C/ﬂ}k Motion passed.

RESOLUTION AND CONTRAOT,DIREQOT RELIEF
AQMINISTRATION '

Read report of the Finance Commlittee

subnitting letter of A. 8. Barnstead, Deputy

ﬂ/}/Lzé;d Provinclal Secretary and resolution covering

ocontract for the adminigtration of direoct relief

in the 0ity of Hallfax.
-] 72w




Thi 8 b cor b i

Avgust 17th, 19%3.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
August 16th 1933,

To His Worship the llayor,
and MeMbere of City Oounoll.

Gentlemen:~

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the attached letter from the
erqty Prqvino;al Secretary was read.

The committee recommend that the
ajtached resolution in the form prepared by the
? ovinolal Becretary's Office be approved, and that
the VMa ior and the Oity Qlerk be authorized t0
pien the attached agreement setting forth the
OWone and duties of the Oity in the future
1n19tration of direot relief.

Reepeotfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
OHAIRMAN. :

Halifex, 28th July, 1933,

Dear Sir:-

| Replying to your letter of the 2lst
instant, to His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in
Ooﬂnoil I am directed to edvise you that the
Provinoial end Federal Governments are prepared to
contribute thelr one-third share each of direot
relief up to the 3lst of Ootober next in the City
Qf Hal itax .

Before that can be done, however,
owlng to the expiration of the Dominion Act and
the consequent voiding of the present agreements
with the various towns and municipalities, a new
agreement will have to be made between the City
of Nalifax and the Province, oontinuing the
provisions of the old agreement up to the 3lst of
Qotober next.

Coples of the requires resolution
and agreement are enclosed in duplicate. When the
resolution has been passed by the 0ity Councill
and the agreement has been exeocuted by the Oity
Olerk and yourself on behalf of the Clty, kindly
have both coples returned here for execution by
the Provinolal Secretary.

On the completion of this agreement,
8 borrowing resolution in the form approved by
Mr. Mathews, the Commlssioner of Municlpal Sinking
Funds, may be passed authorizing the borrowing
of the sum mentioned in Jyour letter.

ours truly,

ﬁrthur S.Barnste

His Worship the Usyor, BBUTY DROVINGTAL SEORETARY.

of Halifax.

17 %




[ A% . . .
' Tang v dry '-""""'"n-' o Frvyyee Dligey, L IR ST NT) N

August 17th, 1933,

' WHEREAS under Sub-section (1) of Section
& of Ohapter 7 of the Acts of 1932, "The Nova

Scotia Unemployment Act,1931", 1% 1
as follows:- y L3511, _S enacted

"8, (1) Every Municipality in addition to all
power and authority now vested in it shall have and.
shall be deemed to have had for the purpose of
taking advantage of and the benefit of The
Unemployment and Farm Relief Act, 1931, or any
order or regulation made thereunder, or any agreement
made in pursuance thereof, or of carrying out
and performing any agrdement entered into for that
purpose between the Government of the Provinge
of Nova Scotla and the Municipality, full power and
authority to furnish direft relief as defined in
SBection 5 of the Agreement in the Schedule to this
Act, and to construct, alter, add to, extend,
improve or repair any municipal works or undertakings,
and to vote, rate, collect, recelve, appropriate
end pay all sums of money required to defray the
cost of the munlocipality's proportion of the cost
thereof or any part of the cost of the same, or with
the approval of the Gqvernor in Counocil to borrow
or ralse by way of logn on the credit of the
muniocipality the sald ‘sums or any part thereof',

AND WHEREAS under Seoction 11 of said
Ohapter 7 of the Acts of 1932, the said "The
Unemployment end Farm Relief Act,1931", includes
any Act of the Parliament of Canada hereafter
onacted or any amendment thereto if any of the
purposes is the relief of unemployment in the
Dominion of Canada or the Province of Nova Scotia,
or includes the relief of unemployment in sald
Province;

AND WHEREAS the Parliament of Canada has
enacted Chapter 18 of the Acts of 1933, the purpose
of which is the relief of unemployment, and the
Dominion of Oanada gpnd the Province of Nova Scotia
have entered into an agreement thereunder;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and
expedient in order to meet the extmraordinary expenses
occasioned by payments of direct relief by the
Oity of Halifax that further advantage be taken
of Ohapter 7 of the Acts of 1932 and of Ohapter 18
of the Acts of 1933 (Oanada) to raise the necessary
funds;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that for the
purpose of furnishing direft relief within the
Oity of Halifax the Oounoil of the sald City,
under the provisions of Section 7 of sald Ohapter
7 of the Aots of 1932, do authorize the Mayor
and Olerk of the said Oity to enter into and
exeoute an agreement in the annexed form with the
Provinolal Secretary of the _Province of Nova Scotia.

“L7H= "




.....

August 17th, 1933.

| I, H. Co Powell, OleBk of the City
of Halifax hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly passed at a regular meeting
of the Council of the said City, held on the 17th
day of August, A. D. 1933,

City Olérk.
Dated at Halifax,
in the Oounty of
Halifax this 17th
day of August A.D.1933.

INDENTURE OF AGREEMENT entered into this
day of A. D. 1933,

BETWEEN:
The Government of the Provinoce of Nova
Scotia, (hereinafter called "The Province'),
represented herein by the Honourable J.
F. Fraser, Provincial Seoretary,
of the First Pary,

The City of Helifax, Province of Nove
Scotla, a body corporate, (Hereinafter
called "The City"), represented herein
by A. Audley Thompson, Mayor, and H. C. j
Powell, Oity Olerk, !

of the Second Part.

WHEREAS although it 1s recognized that

ditrect relief is a responsibility of the said Oity, ;
it 1s deemed necessary and expedient, owing to the ,
emergency conditions existing therein, for the »
sald Clty to apply for aid under the provisions of
Chepter 7 of the Acts of Nova Scotla, 1932, and to
avail 1tself of the provisions of "The Relief

Act, 193%3", being Ohepter 18 of the Acts of - f
1935 (Ganade); :

| AND WHEREAS the Dominion of Canada and the -,,
Province of Nova Scotia have entered into an ;
agreement under the sald "The Relief Act,1933". x

-175-




August 17th, 1933,

. AND WHEREAS, under Sub-section (1) of
Section & of Ohapter 7 of the Aots of 1932, "The

Nova Scotia Unemployment Act,193L%, it is enacted
as. follows:~—

"g, (1) Every Municipality in addition to
all power and authority now vested in it shall have
and shall be deemed to have had for the purpose of
taking advantage of and the benefit of The
Uneliployment and Farm Relief Act, 1931, or any
order or regulation made thereunder, or any agreement
mede 1N ‘pursuance thereof, or of carrying out
and performing any agreement entered into for that
purpose between the Government of the Province of
Nova Scotla and the municipality, full power and
authority to furnish direct relief as defined in
Seotion § of the Agreement in the Schedule to this
- Aot, and to construct, alter, add to, extend, )
improve, or repair any municipal works or under-
takings, and to vote, rate, collect, receive,
appropriate, and pay all sums of money required to
defray the cost or the municlpality's proportion of
the cost thereof or any part of the cost of the
same, or with the approval of the Governor in
Oouncil to borrow or raise by way of loan on the
credit of the municipality the sald sums or any
pert thereof'.

AND WHEREAS the COity entered into an
agreement with the Province dated the 3%rd day of
February, A. D. 1933, for the furnishing of
direct relief,

NOW THEREFORE it is mutually agreed
by and between the parties hereto as follows:-

l, "Direct Relief" means food,fuel,
clothing and shelter, or the equivalent thereof
when such equivalent 1s recommended by the Province
and approved by the Dominion,ard shall include
where possible “Nova Scotia produced articles,
commodities or services, and the kind of the
direct relief to be furnished from time to time
and the administration thereof shall be subject to
the approval of the Provinelal Secretary.

2. All the provisions of said _
Agreement dated the 3rd day of February, A.D. 1933, '
except where inconsistent with the provisions |
of this agreement, shall be regarded as part of
this agreement, and sald agreement is hereby ¢
terminated.

=076




Auvgust 17th, 1933,

1IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Honourable J. F.
Fraser, Provincial Secretary, has hereunto set
his pand and seal of office on behalf of the
Province of Nova Scotia, and A. Audley Thompson,
Mayor, and H. O« Powell, City Olerk, have on behalf
of the City of Halifad hereunto set their hands and

affixeq the corporate seal of the Oity the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED on behalf of the

Government of the Province

of Nova Scotia by

Honourable J.F.Frase$,

PrOVian.B,J. Secretary’in 00c006c00 0000000000000
the presence of

Signed on beljalf of the Oity

of Halifax by A.Audley

Thompson, Mayor, and H. C.

Powell,Oity Clerk, in the ®revesssessssesecsncnees
presence of :

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the report of the Finanoe
Oommittee be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the resolution as submitted be
approved and that the Mayor and 0ity Clerk be
authorized to sign the contract on behalf of the
Oity. Motibn passed.

DIREOT RELIEF LOAN

Read report of the Finance Committee

oovering the loan for direct relief.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
August 16th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qlty Oouncil.

Gentlemen:~
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day, the Oity Auditor advised the committee
of the neocessity for lssuing a loan to cover in |
part expenditures which have been made on account ;

of direct relief. 177~

R TR




lq|u-Il-----lllllllllllllllllIIlllIlIIllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllllllllllllllll

August L7th, 19337,

o Oertified Teturne to the Provincial
Government from the iroeption of relief to date show

that over $300,00C.00 has been expended: of this
the 0ity's fhate 18 onowthizd. ’ o

The following resolution is attached.
for the approval and adoption of Oouncil.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Steoh,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Llderman Stech, seconded by ;
Alderman H. A, MacDonald that the repart be adopted.

Motion passed. !
The followlng resolution was submitted.

WHEREAS it is necessary for the City
to borrow the sum of $100,000,00 for the purposes |
of repaying advances made for the purposes of .
direct relief. B

. BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Finance Committee be and it is hereby authorized to
call for tenders for the loan of the sald sum of
$100,000,00 for the purposes of repaying advances
made for the purposes of direct relief, sald loan
to be for the period of five years and secured by
the issue of short tewrm debentures, the sald loan
to bear interest at the rate of 4% and an equal
amount thereof to be repald each year during the
term of the loan, the first instalment to be

payable on the 1ot day of August, A. D.,193k4.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman H. A. MacDonald and passed unanimously.

SUPERANINUATION, M. J. O'HALLORAN

Read report of the Flnance Oommittes
a*pJ)iyd covering an extract from the minutes of a meeting
A of the Oity Oouncil held on the 1l3th day of July
f/ykr ‘ 1933, regarding superannuation of Sergeant

M. J. O'Halloran.
~1 7~




August 17th, 19%3,

Committee Room,City Hall,
August 16th,1933,

To His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
consideration the attached extract from the minutes
of a meeting of the City Council held on the 13th
day of July 1933, covering superannuation of
Sergeant Y. J. 0'Halloran.

Your committee recommend that
Sergeant O'Halloran be superannuated at s superannuation
of $1,271.40 ped annum, that being the amount
ocontained in the report of the 0ity Treasurer.

Respectfully submitted,

H. JO StGOh,
CHAIRIMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted and that
Sergeant O'Halloran be superannuated at a suﬁerannuatioh
of §b,271.40. Motion passed.,

The following resolution is submitted.

RESOLVED under the authority of
Section 3%2A of the City Charter that an amount
of $1,271.40 be appropriated for the purpose of
meeting the pension payments due in the present
olvic year to Sergeant M. J. O'Halloran;

FURTHER RBSOLVED ‘that the money
required for the purpose aforesald be borrowed from
any bank of fund avallable and with interest
inoluded in the oivic estimates for 1934-35,to0
be then repald to the account from which the money

was borrowed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, semonded by

Alderman Doyle and pessed unanimously.
BOWDING OF OFFICIALS

Read report of the Finance Conmittee

submitting letter of the City Auditor covering
the bonding of officlals,
; =175




August 17th, 1933,

Committee Room,C0ity Hall,
August 16th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlenenst—

At a neeting of the Oommittee on
Finanoe held this day, your committee had under
conslderation the attached letter of the Oity
Auditor submitting list of bonds for the various
offioclals for the period August lst, 1933 to
July 3lst, 1934,
Your committee recormend that the

liat as submitted be approved and that the
offlolels be honded accordingly.

L Respectfully submitted,

; H. J. Stech,
.' . OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, Beconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and
the affioiala bonded accordingly. Motion passed.
| | Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the Finance Committee be
requested to investigate the list of bonded officials
at some future date brevious to the expiration of
the bonds now in force and report same to Council.
Motion passed.
RALHQUSIE UNIVERSITY GRANT
: . Read report of the Finance OCommittee
sq%mitting letter of Oarleton Stanley,President
of Dalhousie University.

Oommittee Room, Olty Hall,
August 16th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity COouncil.

Gentlemen:=
At a meeting of the Commlittee on
Finance held this day, your commlttee had under
consideration the axtggzed letter from Qarleton
| =1

7




'August 17th, 1933,

Stanley, President of Dalhousie University and
ordered same forwarded to the City Council for its
information.

Respectfully submitted,

Ho J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN,

July 26th,1933.,

His Worship Mayor Thompson,
The City Hell,
Halifax, N. S,

Dear Mayor Thompsons

Some time ago, I had a letter from
the Rockefeller Foundation, signed by Dr. Alan
Gregg, whom you met, in which he said that $lk,000.
Jad been appropriated by the Foundation for the
teaching of Public Health and Preventive Mediocine
at Dalhousie University, at the rate of $&,800.
annually for five years. It is absolutely
oconditional on our being able to raise $8,800. a
year locally; and the grant begins to gp by
default on September lst next, if we do not get
that much in,

In his letter, Dr. Gregg says:

"The co~operative attitude of the
Provinclal and Clty governments made a very
favorable impression upon the officers, and I would
be glad if you find occasion to accord to them the |
reel gratitude they deserve for this attitude'. !

And accordingly, I am passing the message on to you,
with my own personal thanks for your repeated
courtesies to me.

With kindest regards,
Yours sinocerely,

Oarleton Stanley, |
PRESIDENT. :

FILED
ADVERTISEMENT, NAUTIOAL GAZETTE

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
submitting letter from Mr. E. A. Saunders,Secretary

of the Board of Trade re advertlsement,Nautieal

Gazette. ] & e




[T IR ] [T

AL RUTTR R AR LU PTSTAN .‘.w‘""l.n :

ag b [ Wi ’ i
L4 T T L L B I VA TR o

Miguat L7th, 19%%

Jommlttee Room, CGity Hall,
Auguet 16th, 1933,

To Hile Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councll. .

Gentlemen:-

At 5 mecting of the Qommittee an
Finance held thle day, your coumittes had under
consideration the attached Lletter from E. A. Saupders,
S#cretary of the Bosrd of Trede requeshing that
the City of Halifax co~operste with the Boesxd in
Placing en advertigement on the front cover of The
Nautical Gezette of New York.,

In view of the fact thet there is nc
approprigtion for advertising, your committee forward
same t0 the Counell for its informetion end
neceesary actions

Respectfully subnmitted,

H. J., Stech,
kGHA l RI"LAN p

Avgust Zrd, 1937.

A. Audley Thorpson, Isq.,
Mayor of Halifax.

Your Worghipi-

At Council meeting on Tuesdey afternoon
laet the Council of this Board declded to acceptv the
offer of John E. Broderick, representing the
"Maatical Gazette! of New York, to place an
advertisement on the front cover of that publication
giving @ wiew of the Oity of Halifex abt o oot
of $100, provided the @ity of Halifax would equalliy
share this ocosb. This is one of the best Amerloan
Nautical publications and has & ciroulation of sone
25,000 weekly, and the greaber muber of the langer
Oities in the United States, Ceanada and eleewherc
have been illustrated on fhe Qover,

If the matter ie favourably coneiderct
by yourself, I would eppreciate an early reply ae
I promised Mr. Broderick to advise him as 800n as

possible,
I have the honour t¢ be,

Sir,
E. A. Saunders,
SEORETARY .

~182m

R - e T A B s Tt M. AL} e T S D\ T Bt A S e | = ot it A o




SN e ew b oo, . ]l
Te e (L3l §TE 1T1Y

August 17th, 1973,

STENOGRAPMER TO BE XNOWN AS COURT REPORTER

Read réport of the Finance Oommittee
recommending the appointment of a Stenographer in
tlee Oity Olerk‘svDepartment to be known as a
court reporter. |

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that Oouncil proceed with the

appointment of a Stenographer in the City Olerkﬂs

Department to be known as court reporter at a ’
salary not to exceed $1200.00 per year. Motion passed.

Committee -Room,City Hall,
August 16th,1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council

Gentlemen: = |
| At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
consideration the appointment of a st enographer
for the Stkpendiary Magistrate.

Your committee recommend that Mr,
Gilbert Hart be appointed to the position of
stenographer to be known as court reporter &t
a salary of $1200.00 per year and exempted from
any 10% reduction during the oivic year 193334,
Sald appointment to be made retroactive from
July 15th, 1933 and shall be a full time employes
with the Oity in the Department of the City Olex!:.
The Laws and Privileges Committee are requested.
to prepare list of dutles of tho sald appointee
and have same signed by him,

Respectfully submitted,

He Jo 8% ech, !
OHAIR:M-AN o ’

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the report of the Flnance
Oommittee recomménding the appointment of Mr.
Hart as stenographer ln the Oity Olerk!s Department
to be known as court reporter at a salary of
$1200.00 per year and exempt from any 10% reduction
during the olvic year 1933~34 be approved.

Motlon passed unanimou51¥é3

]




August 17th, 1933,
The followlng resolution was subniited.

RESOLVED under the authority of
Section 33%2A of the City Charter that an amount of
$950.00 be appropriated to pay for the mervices
of a stenographer in the Oity Olerk?!s Department
to be known as court reporter from the period
beginning July 16th, 1933 and ending Apxil 30th,19%;

FURTHER RESOLVED that the money
required for the purpose aforesaid be borrowed fron
any bank or fund available, and wlth interest
included in the civic estimates for the year 193k
35 to be then repaid to the account from which the
money was borrowed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Doyle and passed unanimously.

REPORT OF POLL TAX OFFIOER AS AT JULY 31gt,193%3,

Read report of the Finance Commlttee

submitting report of the Poll Tax Officer as at

July 3lst, 1933.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
August l6th 1973,

To His Worship the Mapor,
and Members of CQity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:~
At a meeting of the Comnmittee on

Finanoe held this dey, your committee had under
consideration the attaohed report of the Poll Tax
Officer for the period emding July 3lst,193%3 and
forwarded same to the Oouncil for its 1nformationo
Respectfully submitted, |

H. J. Btech

oHATRMAT.

August 1st, 1933.
POLL TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR CIVIC QUARTER YEAR ENDING— -

N JULY 3lgt, 1933,
Current Arrears Total
$3,553.70 $6,775.50 $10,329.20

~18Y-




22 e s s

. Ay .. )
e e "“"mnmwn oty

August 17th, 1933,

1931—-32 1932-%7% 197%%- 34
MAY $1,470. $e, os 50 2,456,
o 092,15
| $7,401, 30 g, 80 .10 $I§§329oeo
INOREASE OVER 193%2~33 = $523,10
" 193i~32 =~ $ 2,927.90
COLLECTED BY STREET (0OLLECTORS
Mr. Yates $2.,830,50
Mr, Meher 1 485 S
Mr. Coles 468°75 $6,013,00
Mr. Frawley 1) 4229, 30 A
Amount pald at Office $l, 315.40
| TOTAL $10, 329.20

Total oollections for year ending July 318t,193%~—

Total col

FILED

$37,965 95
lections for ourrent year to date -

$ 3,553.70,
Respeotfﬁlly sﬂbmitted,

R. H. G&BS
POLL TAX OFFICER.

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND
Read report of the City Auditor

submitting statement of the Fire Department Fund
from November 30th, 1931 to April 30th, 1933,

Oity Auditor's Office,
July 30th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Oounoil.

Gentlemens=

has audit

ed the fund of which the Chief of the

Fire Department 1s trustee, and whioh represents
contributions made for the services of that
department.

A statement of the fund from

I wish to advise that my department

November 30th, 1931 to April 30th, 1933 is attached
hereto for the information of Oounoil’

-185~



Auguss L7th, 193%3,

The cash balance appearing on Apzil
3oth, 1933, of $2,539.L8 has boen verified. Lebters
enclosing donations %o the fund have been lnspected,
and the receipts of the trustee have been accept ed
as representing all donations to this funde

Reepectfully subnitted,

Ao M. Butler, ;
OITY AUDLITOR. |

FIREMENS FUND, JOHN W. OHURCHILL. TRUSTER

Donations and other receipts from November
30th, 193L to April 30th, 193%3.

Balance Nov. 30/31 $2,577.92 - \
Mrs.Wooten,Donation 2he00 :
Royal Insurance Co." 25.00
Interest 110.92
C.J.Leahy,Loan pald 55.00
‘A. Horne ~ o 30,00 $2,80%.84
Disbursgements :
Daw, Charles 2k, 66
Gauvin & Gentzel,Photo 20,00 ;
Grant,Wm.Shanks, Widow 100.00
" Wm.Graves " 100,00 ' '
U Est.John Egan 20,00 26l .66
Balance at oredit $2,539 1.8
Bank Svg.Bank,Royal Bank
No. 559 $2, 4ol 18
Cash on hand L5, 00

§2,599.18

FILED
ARM BRIDGE PAVEMENT

Read report of the Commlittee on Works
reoonmending that the pavement at the Arm Bridge
be continued to the city line near the ocentre
of the bridge.
Augugt 17th,L1933.
The Olty Oouncil.,

Gentlemens =

At a meeting of the Oonmittee on
Works on the 16th instant, it was resolved to
recommend 4o Oouncll that the pavement at the Amm
Brldge be contlnued to gge Qity Line near the
, ] & Goue



August 1L7th, 1933.
center of tbe Bridge, as the Highways Department have
agreed to extend it across the Bridge to the line

of the store. The estimated cost of the City’s
share is $800.00,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

| Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and
the paving be done. Motion passed.
DUTOH VILLAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENT

Read report of the Comlttee on Works
and Oity Engineer recommending the purchase of land
necessary for the straightening of Dutch Village Road.

August 16th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor,

: Siree~ |
W, In connection with the work on the
Cn/ Dutch Village Road, 1t will be necessary to acquire
e small piece of property from Mr, Henry Deal,in
order to stralghten the road on the 0ity,K side north
of Bayers Road.

I have discussed the matter with
him and also with Mr. T. R. Robertson, X.0.,the
mortgagee. The land required can be obtained for
the sum of $50.00, the City to restore the fence
on the new line and the owner to have the trees
whioh are cut down. The area of the land required
18 approximately 6000 square feet. It ls recommenc.ed
that the offer be accepted. .

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

August 17th, 1.933.
The 0ity Council.

Gentlement~
Attached hereto is a report of the

City Engineer recommending that the Oity acoept

an offer of Mr. Henry Deal to purchase approximately
6000 square feet of land from him to stralghten

the Dutch Village Road on the Olty slde north of
Bayers Road, for $50.00; the Oity to restore the

187w




B L T i [eax s LR i S =;'willoﬁﬁﬂnatlsc";;,-,-,,.-"n"m"ﬂ'..wu‘mm-,‘ P T Gl 1

August 17th, 1933,

fence on the new line and the owner to have the
trees ocut down.

The Committee on Works recommend tha’
the sald offer be accepted.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted and

the land purchased. Motion passed.
TENDERS ~ CAST IRON PIPE

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity ‘Engineer submitting tenders for cast
iron pipe.
August 16th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor.

8irs=

We require some six-inch cast iron
pipe to make extenslons already ordered and that
may be ordered during the year. I have asked for
tenders from eight dealers and foundrymen, and
have r#oceived the following:-

SAND SPUN PIPE

obiim g b,

National Iron Corp.Ltd. Class 150 lbs 52 per Lin ft. .

National Iron Corp.Ltd "t 250 M 5 i
Gartshore~Thomson Pipe '

& Foundry 0o.,Ltd. "o " 66 M
Drummond Mo0all & Co,Ltd. " " " .68 "
T.MoAvity & Sons Ltd. . 7018 M
R. D. Wood & Co, o725 M

ORDINARY OAST PIPR

Drummond Mc0all & Oo,Ltd. $46.30 per t
T, MoAvity & Sons Ltd. g.10
R. D. Wood & Qo 57000 "

1

il
)
"
it

on
i

]

Prioces are f. 0. b. cars Halifax, inoluding sales t2X.

We hawe‘béen using the sand spun

pipe for the past two yearswth satisfactory results.

It is recommended that the tender of the National
Iron Corporation Limited, Toronto for 4000 feet of

-inoh sand spun pipe be accepted.
] &G




T Tt

August 17th, 1933,

We should have a certain amount of the
ordinery cast lron pipe in stock and it is recommended
that the tender of Drummond MoCall & Conmpany,Linmited
at $46.30 per ton for 1000 feet of this type of
pipe be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

He W JOhnBton,
OITY ENGINEER,

August 17th, 1933
The City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: - | B

Attached hereto is a r@port of the
Olty Engineer on tenders for the supply of cast
iron pipe.

The Oommittee on Works recommend that
sald report be adopted and that the tender of the
National Iron Corporetion Limited of Toronto, be
accepted for 4000 ft. of 6" Sand Spun Pipe at .56
per lin. foot, also that the tender of Drummond
MoOall & Oompany Limited, be accepted for 1000 ft.
of ordinary cast iron pipe.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.
Moved*by Alderman Miller, seconded

by Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Motidn passed.

GERRISH STREET - STREET LIGHT

Read repogt of the Oommittee on Worke
and Oity Engineer re Gerrish Street, Street Light.
August 14th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor.

8irs-

| P I beg to report on the request of
Mr. Ritohie, No. 17 Gerrish Street, asking for a
street 1ight at the east end of the street, that
the estimated cost of installing the light in this
lodation is $30.00, cost of maintenance a year $28.00.

. A light should be installed in this
loocatiion, but no estimate was made for new lights
for this year. It 1s recommended that when the
estimates are being made up next year, provision
be made for a light at the east end of thls street.

Respectfully submitted,

He W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEERQ'

~189~




", v . - s
™ -n-rmm-ﬂ"‘ J "“M--v LINTY mm-q‘tw’!r’f’f 1'% ”"l'lﬁ

August 17th, 1933,

August 17th,1 .
The City Connail. & 7eh, 1933

Gentlemen: - : -
The Committee on Works recommend that
the attached report of the City Engineer be adopted
and when the estimates are made next year,provision

be made for the installation of a light at the
oast end of Gerrish Street.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded

by Alderman Doyle that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
YESTIRY STRERT - STRERT LIGHT
Read report of the Jommittee on Wofke ’
and 04ty Engineer »& Vestry Street, Street Light.
August 14th, 1933,
His Worshkp the Mayorx.

Sirs~

., . 1 beg to report on the petition, copy. of
whioh is attached, for a street light at the corner
of Vestry 8treet and Rosemead Qvenue, that a light
in this locetion would make an improvement in
existing oonditions. The estimated cost of the
installation 1s $30.00, and of yearly maintenance {$2%.00

No amount wes placed in the estimates for
additional lights. It is recommended that when the
estinates are made up next year provislidn Dbe nmade
for a light in this loocality.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

August 17th, 1933,
The 0ity Oouncll,

Gentlemens~

The Oommittee on Works recommend that
the attached report of the Olty Engineer be
adopted and that when the estimates are made up next
year, provision be made for the installation of a
1light at the corner of Vestry Street and Rosemead Ave.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN, ;-
~1.90m

- ' U T L LR [ TP




o
.
M *
¢ 1]

August 17th,'l933.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

' WATER SUPPLY OUTSIDE OITY LIMITS

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer re water supply, property W. H.
Weeks, outside City limits. ’
July 26th, 1933,
His YWorehip the Mayor.

8ir:-

I beg to report on the request of Ur.
W. H. Weeks for permission to obtain water from the
City Watermein to supply a house proposed to be
erected by him on a lot on the north side of the St.
Mergaret Bay Road, that hls property adjoins the
property of Mr. C. Niokerson.

The number of oonnections to the
Olty watermains being made outside the Oity linits
between Chain Lakes and the Head of the Arm, has
inoreased very materially of late years and in ny
opinion the time has arrived when a different
‘polioy should be pursued and the various connections
made to some one branch pipe to supply the whole
distriot, rather than for the large number of
services ooming off the supply main. I am having
& plan made showing the various houses connected
to the main and on its completion I will be in a
position to make a recommendation.

The various agreements under whioch
the water is supplied, provide for its termination
at any time on notice from the Olty. In view of
this, pending a general rearrangement of the
servioes, I do not see any objeotion to make the
oonnection for Mr. Weeks under the usual agreement.

Reepedtfully subnmitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

August Hth, 1933,
The City Oouncll.

Gentlemen:-
The attached report of the City

Engineer on a request of Mr. W. H. Weeks for
permission to dbtainiggter from the City water main




' j@ /7@5

- The estimated cost ie

August 17th, 1933,

t0 supply a house on the north side of the St..

Uargaret!s Bay Road, is recommended to Qouncil for
adoption.

Ao Audloy Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded by
Alda;man J, Fe UoDonald that the reports be adopted.
Mot;on pasesed.

J SI

Read repoxrt of the Oommittee on Works

and Olty Engineer re Elm Street, water extension,
July 25%h, 1933,

His Worehip the lMayor.

8irge

I beg to report on the application of
Mr. Roger E. Oonrad for the extension of the water
pipe on Eln 8treet, thet he proposes to ereot a
new house on the west side of the street. In order
to supply this house with water it will be necessary
t0 extend the present gggg 8Boux 72 feet south.

o It 18 recommended that the extension
be made provided the ower of the property will
eign a bond for a rate of §25.00 per annum and
1t 45 further recommended that the City Council
fix thie as o speoial rate for the extension,

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

August Hth, 193%%.
The Oity Oouncil.

Gentlenmen:-

Attached is a report of the Olty
Engineer on an appliocation of Mr, Roger E.Conrad
for ean extension of the water pipe on Elm Street.

The Committee on Works recommend thet
the said report be adopted, and that the extension
be mede under the terms provided thereln.

A. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND OHA .



August 17th, 1933,

Moved by Aldermon Miller, seconded Dy
Alde;man Golden that the reports be adopted.,

Motlon passed,

SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION, SHIRLEY STREET
Read reportis of the Committee on

Worke and Oity Engineer re sewer and water

extension, Shirley Street. .
August 1lhth, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor.

Birse

S I beg to report on the petition from
: the owners of property on Shirley Street, asking

for the extension of. the sewer and water on thils
W stTeet, between Vernon Street and Robie Street,

that 1% 18 the intention at present to ereoct one
house with the likelihood of others belng started
in the near future. The sewer is practicable and
in aocordance with the general plan of the City.
The length is about six hundred and eighty (680)
feet, the estimated ocost $3500.

LT The extension of the water will be
about seven hundred and sixty (760) feet long to
oconneot with the Vernon 8treet and Roble Street
main, The astimated cost of hhis 18 laid
in the sewer trenoh as far as possible is $2000.00.
The oost of that portion, only required to supply
properties which will not be able to obtain the
water from the Roble Street main is $1660.00,

The rate should be made up on this latter flgure
instead of the former, as the connection to Roble
Street is for the benefit of the service as a whole,
and 18 not required for purposes -of supplying
houses whioh mey be erected in rear of the Roble
Btreet house,

Usually a sewer extension is not
s ordered unless at least two houses are built or

L under construction. Under existing unemployment
- conditions and in view of the fact that as can e
forseon other houses will be built in this locality
when the sewer and water systems are extended,

4t 18 recommended that the sewer be ordered to be
construoted, and that the water pipe be extended
at the same time. It is further recommended that
a special rate of $116.00 be fixed for the water
for one house to be reduced as provided for in
the Oharter when other houses are bulli.

Respectfully submitted,
: H. We Johnston,
C ' OITY ENGINEER,

=193~

O~ anntia
e X SR O T R R I o or, oot a1 2.0 v F
SRR e e i o AR




August 17th, 1933,

. Aug. 17th,19%3,
The Oity Council. g L7th, 1933

Gentlement= |

The Committee on Works recommend theat
the attached report of the City Engineer be adopted
and that the sewer and water be extended on
Shirley Street, between Vernon and Robie Street,

A. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND CHATIRMAR.

ldoved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted.
Uotion passed, |
1 WAT TENSION SULLIVAN STREET
~ Read report of the Oommittee on Works
end Oity Engineer re sewer and water extension,
Sullivan étreet.

' His Worship the Mayor.
4%/ Birie

I beg to report on a petition from
owmers of property on Sullivan gtreet asking for
the extension of the sewer and water systems on
this street, in the block between Robie Street and
Agricola Btreet, that the attached plan shows in
red the loocation of property owne@ by the petitioners.
A petition was recelved yesterday from other
owners objecting to the extension. The property
owned by these ls shown colored green.

August ‘16th, 1933,

The objectors state that they are not
opprosed to the sewer extension in itself, except
that it imposes what they deem an unnecessary
burden upon them. In the case of some of the
properties it will be noticed they extend through
to Bullivan Street from Young Street, and sewerage
and water faoilitios are obtalned from this latter
gtreet. I do not think that this fact should .
prevent owners of property on the other side of
the street obtalning sewef and water.

The proposed sewer 1s practiocable
and in accordance with the general sewerage plan
of the Oity. Its length will be about XKB three
hundred and sixty (360) feet. The probable
cost is $2200.00 and the estimated sewerage rates

600,00,
o =194




August 17th, 1933.

| To extend the water pipe from Robie
Street to Agricola Street is estimated to cost abous

$1150.00. A portion of this cost will be inourred
by connecting to the Agricola Street main, rather
than leaving a dead end in front of the lgst property
requiring the water. The speclal rate should only

be charged on the extension required to supply
the houses, .

it 1s recommended that the sewer and
water extenslon be ordered in this street, and that
a speolal rate be fixed for the water of #75.00
to be divided among the properties connecting to
the pipe. o
Respectfully submitted,

H, W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

August 17th, 1933.
The Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemens

The Committee on Works recommend that
the attaohed report of the Olty Engineer be adopted
and that the sewer and water systems be extended
on Shllivan Btreet.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman'Doile, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

QUINPOOL ROAD PAVING '
="y
Read report of the Ocittee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re Quinpool noad,ggmiﬁg.

; o August 15th, 1§5§¢7 ,
76/ His Worship the Mayor. o

{
At a meeting of the 0ity"Oouncil held

June 9th a resglution of the Committee ép;ﬁb;kﬁi
passed on the 6th of that month, was' adopted which
recommended to the Oouncil that the tender of the
Standard Paving (Nova Bootia) Limited be accepted
for the paving of Quinpool Road, at the same rate
as last year, nam91{§§2.98 per square yardi




M " B L L O P N S SN VR

August 17th, 1933,

In connection with this work a curb
and gutter was required. The Oompany were instructed
to lay this at the same price as in their previous
contract, namely, $1.15 per lineal foot, wvhioch was
three cents ($0.03) cheaper then the pfilce for which
this work is being done under the sidewalk contract.

The intention of the Committee was
that the Standard Paving Company should do all the
necessary work in connection with the paving, at

‘the same rate as in the previous year, but in view

of the fact that ti. .+ per square yard was
quoted, there is » dQuht a8 to whetherythe
resolution oovered thw curb and gutter, and in order
to clear this up, it is recommended that the Oity
Oouncll be asked to pass a further resolution
confirming this part of the contract.

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,"
CITY ENGINEER,

August 17th, 1933,
The City Council. |

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works on the 16th instant, the Oity Engineer
reported that at a meeting of the City Oouncil
held on June 9th a resolution of the Committee on
Works was adopted recommending that the tender
of the Standard Paving (Nova Scotia) Limlted, be
accepted for the paving of Quinpool Road at the
same rate as the previous year, namely, $2.98

per sgqgere yard.

In connection with thls work a ourb
and gutter was required which was laid by the
OQompany at the same rate as last year namely,
$1.15 per lineal foot, which was $ .03 cheaper
than the prioe in the contract for sidewalk.

There 18 no doubt as to the intention
of the Committee that all the work necessary to
the pavement should be done by the Company at the
same rate as in the previous year, but as the prioce
per square yard was quoted there is some doubt as
to whether the resolution ocovered the ourb and
gutter, and in order to olear this up the Engineer
recommended that the 0ity Oouncll be asked to
pass a further resolution confirming thls part of
the ocontract.

It was resolved to recommend the
foll owing resolutionlgg Oounoclls=



August 17th, 1933,

_ WHEREAS 1in resolution passed at the
meeting of the City Council held on the 9th day of
June, 1933, it was not expressly stated that the
Standaerd Paving (Nova Scotia) Limited tender included
the laying of curbs and gutters; |

. AND WHEREAS it was the intentién of
the City Oounoll that such tender inoclude the laying
of ourbs and gutters where a paymment was being lald:

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Oouncil hereby express and confirm ite intention of
including in the sald resolution the laying of
ocurbs and gutters where ordered and all other work
necessary in the laying of any pavement by the
Standard Peving (Novae Socotia) Limited.,

A Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mlller, seconded
by Alderman Golden that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

SEWER, PINE STREET
Read report of the Committee oh Works
and City Engineer re sewer, Pine Street,

Avgust 9th, 1933,

/I/"ﬂ//ms Worship the Mayor,

Birs~

I beg to report on the petition for
the extenslon of sewer on Pine S8treet, that there are
at present seven houses on this street draining into
ogfi8 pools. The extension will have to be made from
Quinpool Road northwardly, and to drain the last
house will be about 1160 feet long. The estimated
ocoat of the work is $7000.00 and the estimated
sewerage rates about $4800,00. It ie recommended iLak
the work be ordered to be done.

If the sewer 1s laid in this street,
it will be advisable to ley the water pipe at the
pame time. At present it is leld north and south
of Oak 8treet, supplying the houses now bullt, and
these dead ends should be connected by utilizing
the sewer trenoch as far as ppssible.

The estimated cost of the work is
$2000.00. I would recommend that this extension be
ordered to be done when the sewer is belng constructed,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,
107




